

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Richard Felton,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

Massachusetts
Respondent-Appellee

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Massachusetts Appeals Court**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD FELTON
W91691
NCCI Gardner
PO Box 466
Gardner, MA 01440

April 17, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. State Trial Proceedings	5
C. State Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	5
1. Mr. Felton's First Motion for New Trial.....	5
2. Mr. Felton's Direct Appeal.....	6
3. Mr. Felton's Second Motion for New Trial.....	6
a. The state prosecutor's appeal to the MAC.....	6
4. Mr. Felton's Third & Fourth Motion for New Trial.....	8
5. Mr. Felton's Fifth Motion for New Trial.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THE MASSACHUSETTS APPEALS COURT DISREGARDED THE EXPLICIT DIRECTIVE THIS COURT ISSUED IN ROGERS V. TENNESSEE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Bradley v. School Board of Richmond,</i> 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	15, 16
<i>Bouie v. Columbia,</i> 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	16, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Alebord,</i> 80 Mass. App. Ct. 532, 953 N.E.2d 744 (2011)	7, 12, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Amirault,</i> 415 Mass. 112, 612 N.E.2d 632 (1993)	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Baran,</i> 74 Mass. App. Ct. 256, 905 N.E.2d 1112 (2009)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Dyer,</i> 460 Mass. 728, 955 N.E.2d 271 (2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct 2693 (2012)	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Edward,</i> 74 Mass. App. Ct. 162, 912 N.E.2d 515 (2009)	2, 12, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Felton,</i> 78 Mass. App. Ct. 1118, 939 N.E.2d 135 (Unpub. Decision) (2011)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Felton,</i> 87 Mass. App. Ct. 1134, 33 N.E.3d 1267 (Unpub. Decision) (2015)	1, 4, 8, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Felton,</i> 96 Mass. App. Ct. 1114, 2019 Mass. App. Unpub. LEXIS 866 (2019)	8, 15

<i>Commonwealth v. Felton,</i> 96 Mass. App. Ct. 1117, 2020 Mass. App. Unpub. LEXIS 44 (Unpub. Decision) (2020)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Freeman,</i> 352 Mass. 556, 227 N.E.2d 3 (1967)	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Horton,</i> 434 Mass. 823, 753 N.E.2d 119 (2001)	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance,</i> 469 Mass. 854, 17 N.E.3d 1107 (2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 317 (2015)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Patry,</i> 48 Mass. App. Ct. 470, 722 N.E.2d 979 (2000)	11, 17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Randolph,</i> 438 Mass. 290, 780 N.E.2d 58 (2002)	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Wall,</i> 469 Mass. 652, 15 N.E.3d 708 (2014)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Wells,</i> 360 Mass. 846, 274 N.E.2d 452 (1971)	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. White,</i> 85 Mass. App. Ct. 491, 11 N.E.3d 628 (2014)	12
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,</i> 183 L.Ed.2d 234 (2012)	18
<i>Ford v. Georgia,</i> 498 U.S. 416 (1991)	17, 18
<i>Harris v. Reed,</i> 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	2

<i>James v. Kentucky,</i> <i>466 U.S. 341 (1984)</i>	17
<i>Mains v. Commonwealth,</i> <i>433 Mass. 30,</i> <i>739 N.E.2d 1125 (2000)</i>	13, 14
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee,</i> <i>532 U.S. 451 (2001)</i>	4, 9, 10, 14, 16
<i>28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)</i>	1
<i>XIV Amendment U.S. Const.</i>	2, 5, 10, 19

INDEX OF APPENDICES

- A. Opinion of the Massachusetts Appeals Court Affirming the Denial of Mr. Felton's Fifth Post-conviction Motion for New Trial, Commonwealth v. Felton, 96 Mass. App. Ct. 1117 (2020)
- B. The Massachusetts Superior Court's Memorandum and Order Denying Mr. Felton's Fifth Post-conviction Motion for New Trial, Commonwealth v. Felton, Mass. Sup. Ct. Docket No. 0777CR00263
- C. Opinion of the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Denying Mr. Felton's Application for Further Appellate Review from the Massachusetts Appeals Court Order Affirming Denial of Mr. Felton's Fifth Post-conviction Motion for New Trial, Commonwealth v. Felton, SJC Docket No. FAR-27325
- D. Opinion of the Massachusetts Appeals Court in 2015 Reversing the Allowance of Mr. Felton's Second Post-conviction Motion for New Trial, Commonwealth v. Felton, 33 N.E.3d 1267 (2015)
- E. Excerpt of the State Prosecutor's 2015 Reply Brief, Commonwealth v. Felton, Mass. App. Ct. Docket No. 2012-P-0792
- F. Copy of the Massachusetts Superior Court Docket Entry Report, Commonwealth v. Felton, Mass. Sup. Ct. Docket No. 0777CR00263
- G. Copy of Petitioner State Court Appellate Brief Asserting Due Process Violation, Commonwealth v. Felton, Mass. App. Ct. Docket No. 2018-P-1675
